THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY

BYLAW NO. 1557

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES AND INFORMATION

WHEREAS Council of the City of Enderby has adopted “City of Enderby Fees and Charges
Bylaw No. 1479, 2010";

AND WHEREAS Council wishes to amend the fees and charges;

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Enderby, in open meeting assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as the “City of Enderby Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1479,
2010 Amendment Bylaw No. 1557, 2014".

2. Schedule “4” of “City of Enderby Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 1479, 2010” is deleted
and Schedule “4” attached to and forming part of this bylaw are substituted therefore.

READ a FIRST time this 3" day of November, 2014.
READ a SECOND time this 3" day of November, 2014.
READ a THIRD time this 3" day of November, 2014.

RECONSIDERED and ADOPTED this 17" day of November, 2014.

MAYOR CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER



SCHEDULE 4
WATER FEES
Administered through the Water and Sprinkling Bylaw

USER FEES
Metered Rates
Flat Rate / Period Consumption Rate / Period
A. Single Family Residential
Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $ 78.00 $1.30 / m3 over 45 m?3 to 225* m3
May - Aug $ 78.00 $ 1.30 / m3 over 90 m3 to 450* m?3
B. Single Family Residential with Legalized Suite
Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $ 108.35 $ 1.30/ m? over 70 m3 to 312* m3
May - Aug $ 108.35 $ 1.30/ m? over 110 m3 to 625* m3
C. Strata Residential
Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $ 62.85 $ 1.30 / m? over 35 m?to 180* m3
May - Aug $ 62.85 $ 1.30/ m? over 75 m?3 to 360* m3
Irrigation:
Metered $1.30/ m3
Non-metered $ 1.30 / m3 based on estimated
volume
D. Multi Family Residential
Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $ 62.85 $ 1.30/ m® over 35 m3to 180* m3
May - Aug $ 62.85 $ 1.30/ m® over 75 m? to 360* m3
E. Business/ Industrial $ 32.95 $ 1.30 / m® over 24 m? to 60 m?3

$ 0.50 / m? over 60 m?

F. Business / Industrial with Residential $ 49.25 $1.30/ m3 over 35 m3® to 60 m?
$ 0.50 / m? over 60 m?

G. Institutional / Civic $ 32.95 $1.30/ m? over 24 m3to 60 m?
$ 0.50 / m3 over 60 m?3

Irrigation on separate meter $0.50/ m?

H. Agricultural**
Properties with single family residential

Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $ 0.50 / m3 over 45 m3

May - Aug $ 0.50 / m3 over 90 m?3
Land only

Jan-Apr / Sep-Dec $0.50/ m3

May - Aug $0.50/ m3 Irrigation

* Amount to increase by 25 m3 in the Jan - Apr and Sep - Dec periods and by 50 m?3 in the May - Aug period
each year.

**Agricultural rates are only applicable to properties classified as a "Farm" property by BC Assessment and
are located within the City limits.

Non-Metered Rates

o Where metering is not possible, consumption is based on the average usage for the
same property class.

e Where metering is possible, but refused, an annual flat rate fee of $726.40 will apply.
For properties located out of town, an out of town parcel tax of $291.60 will apply.

Interest shall be charged on any current amounts unpaid by a day designated by the Chief
Financial Officer at the rate established under Section 11(3) of the Taxation (Rural Area) Act.



MISC. CHARGES

Connection Charge

Size Replace Existing Connection New Connection

19mm At cost with minimum $275 charge At cost with minimum $275 charge
Robinson-Vetter  N/A Actual $275 charge

Subdivision on

Knoll

25mm At cost with minimum $300 charge At cost with minimum $300 charge
32mm and larger At cost with minimum $900 charge At cost with minimum $900 charge

Meter Installation
At cost with deposit of $900.00

Failure or Refusal to Have a Water Meter Installed
$750 over and above the cost of the water meter for the installation of the chamber plus any
additional costs that pertain to installing the water meter outside the building.

Meter Reading Request
Per request $25.00.

Hydrant Use
Water Usage

Application fee ... $50.00
Fee per day or part thereof*..........cccccceeeii i, $50.00
Water Wrench DEPOSIt.........ceeveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e eciiieeeeens $35.00

* Daily hydrant use fee shall not apply to a contractor retained by the City for City business.

Supply of Water to Vendors for Resale

ANnUal Charge .......cooieiii $1,000
Volume charge per 4,500 litre .........ccooeiiiie i, $ 2.20
Turn-On Turn-Off

Turn-Off for discontinuance of SErviCe........cocvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiieieeins $50.00
Turn-Off for temporary repairs..........ccccceeeeeeeeeveeeiiiie e, $50.00
TUM O <o e e e e e e e $25.00

Note: No credit or rebate of charges paid or payable for the current calendar year will be
granted following the cessation of service.
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